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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 

 

 
Edna DeVries, Mayor 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Doug Glenn, District 1 

Richard Allen, District 2 

Patricia Chesbro, District 3, Vice-Chair 

Mike Rubeo, District 4 

VACANT, District 5 

Stafford Glashan, District 6, Chair 

Curt Scoggin, District 7 
 

 

Michael Brown, Borough Manager 

 

PLANNING & LAND USE 

DEPARTMENT 

Alex Strawn, Planning & Land Use Director 

Kim Sollien, Planning Services Manager 

Jason Ortiz, Development Services 

Manager 

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer 

Karol Riese, Planning Clerk 

 

Assembly Chambers of the 

Dorothy Swanda Jones Building 

350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer 

 

April 18, 2022 

REGULAR MEETING 

6:00 p.m. 

 

Ways to participate in the meeting: 

IN PERSON: Should you wish to testify in person, please adhere to a 6-foot distance between 

yourself and others.  

IN WRITING: You may submit written comments to the Planning Commission Clerk at 

msb.planning.commission@matsugov.us. 

 

TELEPHONIC TESTIMONY:  

(We are having intermittent technical difficulties with our software; if you would like to 

submit comments, please submit comments to the email address above by the Friday 

before the meeting.) 

 Dial 1-855-290-3803; you will hear “joining conference” when you are admitted to the 

meeting. 

 You will be automatically muted and able to listen to the meeting. 

 When the Chair announces audience participation or a public hearing you would like to 

speak to, press *3; you will hear, “Your hand has been raised.” (There may be a delay, 

please be patient with the system.) 

 When it is your turn to testify, you will hear, “Your line has been unmuted.” 

 State your name for the record, spell your last name and provide your testimony. 

 

Ways to observe the meeting: 

FACEBOOK LIVE at www.facebook.com/MatSuBorough   

 Questions or comments will not be answered; please call the number above if you 

have a comment or concern. 
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I. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

 

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

IV. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

A. MINUTES 

 Regular Meeting Minutes:  04/04/2022 

 

B. INTRODUCTION FOR PUBLIC HEARING: QUASI-JUDICIAL MATTERS 

 

C. INTRODUCTION FOR PUBLIC HEARING: LEGISLATIVE MATTERS 

         

V. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

VI. AGENCY/STAFF REPORTS 

 

VII. LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS 

 

VIII. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION (three minutes per person, for items not scheduled for 

public hearing) 

 

IX. PUBLIC HEARING: QUASI-JUDICIAL MATTERS (Commission members may not 

receive or engage in ex-parte contact with the applicant, other parties interested in the 

application, or members of the public concerning the application or issues presented in 

the application). 

 

Resolution PC 22-05 A conditional use permit in accordance with MSB 17.60 – 

Conditional Use Permit for a marijuana retail facility located at 2888 

South Clapp Street, Tax ID #1011B01T001-2; within Township 17 

North, Range 1 West, Section 19, Seward Meridian (Applicant: 

Kerby Comen for Green Degree; Staff:  Peggy Horton, Planner II). 

 

Resolution PC 22-09 A conditional use permit in accordance with MSB 17.60 – 

Conditional Use Permit for the operation of a marijuana retail 

facility located at 2893 S. Big Lake Road, Unit #4, Tax ID 

#1783B04L001; within Township 17 North, Range 3 West, Section 

21, Seward Meridian (Applicant: Jolyn Jillson, dba The Green Spot, 

LLC; Staff: Mark Whisenhunt, Planner II). 
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X. PUBLIC HEARING: LEGISLATIVE MATTERS  

 

Resolution PC 22-13 A resolution of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission recommending adoption of the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough 2022 Official Streets and Highways Plan update (Staff: 

Adam Bradway, Planner II). 

 

Resolution PC 22-16 A resolution of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission recommending Assembly adoption of an ordinance 

amending MSB 17.05 to exclude the Port MacKenzie Special Use 

District (Staff: Tracy McDaniel, Real Property Anaylst). 

 

XI. CORRESPONDENCE & INFORMATION 

 

XII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

 

XIII. NEW BUSINESS  

 

XIV. COMMISSION BUSINESS:  

 

A. Upcoming Planning Commission Agenda Items 

 

XV. DIRECTOR AND COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

 

XVI. ADJOURNMENT (Mandatory Midnight) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disabled persons needing reasonable accommodation to participate at a Planning Commission Meeting should 

contact the Borough ADA Coordinator at 907-861-8432 at least one week in advance of the meeting. 
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The regular meeting of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission was held on Arpil 

4, 2022, at the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly Chambers, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, 

Alaska. The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Chair Stafford Glashan. 

I. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

Planning Commission members present and establishing a quorum: 

Mr. Doug Glenn, Assembly District #1 

Mr. Michael Rubeo, Assembly District #4 

Mr. Stafford Glashan, Assembly District #6, Chair 

Mr. Curt Scoggin, Assembly District #7 

Planning Commission members absent and excused were: 

Mr. Richard Allen, Assembly District #2 

Ms. Patricia Chesbro, Assembly District #3, Vice-Chair 

VACANT, Assembly District #5 

Staff in attendance: 

Mr. Jason Ortiz, Development Services Manager 

Ms. Denise Michalske, Assistant Borough Attorney 

Ms. Karol Riese, Planning Depart. Administrative Specialist/Planning Commission Clerk 

Mr. Joseph Metzger, Planner II 

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chair Glashaninquired if there were any changes to the agenda. 

GENERAL CONSENT: The agenda was approved without objection. 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The pledge of allegiance was led by Mr. Joe Metzger. 

IV. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes Regular Meeting Minutes: 03/21/2022 

B. INTRODUCTION FOR PUBLIC HEARING: QUASI-JUDICIAL MATTERS

Resolution PC 22-05 A conditional use permit in accordance with MSB 17.60 – 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a marijuana retail facility located 

at 2888 South Clapp Street, Tax ID# 1011B01T001-2; within 

Township 17 North, Range 1 West, Section 19, Seward Meridian, 

Public Hearing: April 18, 2022   (Applicant: Kerby Comen for 

Green Degree; Staff:  Peggy Horton, Planner II). 

Resolution PC 22-09 A conditional use permit in accordance with MSB 17.60 – 

Conditional Uses, allowing for the operation of a marijuana retail 
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facility located at 2893 S. Big Lake Road, Unit #4, Tax ID 

#1783B04L001; within Township 17 North, Range 3 West, Section 

21, Seward Meridian, Public Hearing: April 18, 2022 (Applicant: 

Jolyn Jillson, dba The Green Spot, LLC; Staff: Mark Whisenhunt, 

Planner II). 

C. INTRODUCTION FOR PUBLIC HEARING: LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

Resolution PC 22-13 A resolution of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission recommending adoption of the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough 2022 Official Streets and Highways Plan update, Public 

Hearing: April 18, 2022 (Staff: Adam Bradway, Planner II). 

Resolution PC 22-16 A resolution of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission recommending Assembly adoption of an ordinance 

amending MSB 17.05 to exclude the Port MacKenzie Special Use 

District, Public Hearing: April 18, 2022 (Staff: Tracy McDaniel, 

Real Property Analyst). 

GENERAL CONSENT: The consent agenda was approved without objection. 

V. COMMITTEE REPORTS

(There were no committee reports.) 

VI. AGENCY/STAFF REPORTS

(There were no Agency/Staff Reports.) 

VII. LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS

Resolution PC 22-15 A resolution of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission 

recommending Assembly approval of the dual land classification of a borough-owned parcel for 

forest management and general purpose (MSB007874) (Staff: Joe Metzger, Land Management 

Specialist).  

Chair Glashan read the resolution title into the record. 

Mr. Metzger provided a staff report. 

Commissioners questioned staff regarding: 

 Attempt in 2014/2015 of fair market value sale for shooting range.

Chair Glashan opened the public hearing. 

There being no one to be heard, Chair Glashan closed the public hearing and discussion moved to 

the Planning Commission.   
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MOTION: Commissioner Rubeo moved to approve Planning Commission Resolution 22-

15. The motion was seconded.

No Discussion  

VOTE: The main motion passed without objection. 

VIII. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION (Three minutes per person.)

(There were no persons to be heard.)

IX. PUBLIC HEARING: QUASI-JUDICIAL MATTERS

(There was no correspondence and information.)

X. PUBLIC HEARING LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

(There was no correspondence and information.)

XI. CORRESPONDENCE AND INFORMATION

(There was no correspondence and information.)

XII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

(There was no unfinished business.)

XIII. NEW BUSINESS

A. Susitna Basin Recreation Rivers Advisory Board Seat

Chair Glashan will hold the seat.

XIV. COMMISSION BUSINESS

A. Upcoming Planning Commission Agenda Items (Staff: Jason Ortiz)

(Commission Business was presented, and no comments were noted.)

XV. DIRECTOR AND COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Commissioner Glashan:  Thanks for the honor of another position. 
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XVI. ADJOURNMENT

The regular meeting adjourned at 6:14 p.m. 

STAFFORD GLASHAN, Planning 

Commission Chair 

ATTEST: 

KAROL RIESE, Planning Commission Clerk 

Minutes approved: _____________________ 

Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 10 of 312



PUBLIC HEARING QUASI-

JUDICIAL Resolution No. PC 22-05

Green Degree
Green Degree

(Page 11 - 92)

PUBLIC HEARING
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(B)  The minimum number of parking spaces for retail facilities shall be one space per 350 square 
feet of net floor area. Each parking space shall be at least: 20 feet in length, ten feet wide, and 
have a vertical clearance of at least seven feet. 
 
Findings of Fact: 

1. According to the application material, the net floor area is approximately 1,200 square feet 
in size.  

2. A marijuana retail facility, 1,200 square feet in size, is required to provide three parking 
spaces with one Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant space. 

3. According to the application material, eleven customer parking spaces are proposed. 

4. According to the application material, each parking space is 20 feet in length and ten feet 
wide. 

5. There are no vertical clearance limitations on site. 

 
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the proposed use meets the minimum number 
of parking space for retail facilities (MSB 17.60.170(B)). 
 
(C)  Parking spaces shall be provided to comply with current Americans with Disabilities Act 
guidelines. 
 
Findings of Fact: 

1. A marijuana retail facility, 1,200 square feet in size, is required to provide three parking 
spaces with one ADA compliant space. 

2. According to the application material, 11 customer parking spaces proposed. 

3. ADA guidelines require one van accessible parking space with an eight-foot wide parking 
aisle, for every 1 to 25 spaces. 

4. According to the application material, each parking space is 20 feet in length and ten feet 
wide. 

5. According to the application material, one ADA compliant space is provided. 
 
Discussion:  Current ADA guidelines require the surface of accessible spaces and access aisles to 
be smooth, stable, and virtually level in all directions to ensure safe use for people with disabilities.  
Staff recommends a condition requiring that the parking access aisle be in compliance with current 
ADA guidelines, within one year of the date of decision.  

 
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, and with conditions, the proposed use 
complies with current ADA parking space guidelines (MSB 17.60.170(C)). 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval of the conditional use permit to operate a Marijuana Retail Facility, 
approximately 1,200 square feet in size, at 2888 South Clapp Street, Tax ID #1011B01T001-2.  
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The proposed use meets all of the standards in MSB 17.60.100, 17.60.150, and 17.60.170 with the 
conditions listed.  Staff recommends approval of this permit with the following conditions: 
 

1. Prior to operating, the applicant shall provide to Planning Staff, a surveyor’s as-built 
drawing, performed after moving the building, showing the location and dimensions of the 
commercial structure to indicate compliance with MSB 17.55, Setback and Screening 
Easements. 

2. The ADA parking access aisle shall be painted, and shall be compliant with the current 
ADA guidelines, within one year of the date of decision.  

3. The operation shall comply with all applicable state and local regulations. 

4. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the description detailed in the application 
material and with the conditions of this permit.  An amendment to the Conditional Use 
Permit shall be required prior to any expansion of the conditional use. 

5. Borough staff shall be permitted to enter the premises subject to this permit to monitor 
compliance with permit requirements.  Such access will at minimum, be allowed on 
demand when activity is occurring, and/or with prior verbal or written notice, and/or at 
other times as necessary to monitor compliance.  Denial of access to Borough staff shall 
be a violation of this Conditional Use Permit. 

6. The hours of operation shall not exceed 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 a.m., daily. 

7. On-site consumption of marijuana and marijuana products is prohibited. 

 
If the Planning Commission chooses to deny this modification, findings for denial must be 
prepared by the Commission. 
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Planning Commission Resolution 22-05 Page 1 of 9 
Adopted:  

 By: Peggy Horton 
 Introduced: April 4, 2022 
 Public Hearing: April 18, 2022 
 Action:  

 
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 22-05 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION 
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE OPERATION OF A MARIJUANA 
RETAIL FACILITY AT 2888 SOUTH CLAPP STREET, TAX ID# 1011B01T001-
2, WITHIN TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 1 WEST,SECTION 19, SEWARD 
MERIDIAN. 

WHEREAS, Kerby Coman, for Green Degree, submitted a 

conditional use permit application for the operation of a marijuana 

retail facility at 2888 South Clapp Street, Tax ID# 1011B01T001-

2, located within Township 17 North, Range 1 West, Section 19, 

Seward Meridian; and 

WHEREAS, MSB 17.60.030(A)(4) requires a conditional use 

permit for the operation of a marijuana retail facility; and 

WHEREAS, unless this type of use is maintained under and in 

accordance with a lawfully issued permit, marijuana retail 

facilities are declared to be a public nuisance; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the proposed 

retail facility will be wholly contained within a 1,200 square 

foot commercial structure; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use has no industrial equipment or 

processes that generate noise; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use will access South Clapp Street from 

an existing, permitted driveway; and 
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WHEREAS, South Clapp Street is classified as a collector and 

is capable of accommodating traffic associated with commercial 

use; and 

WHEREAS, South Clapp Street has many different uses fronting 

on it, including residential, recreational, and commercial; and 

WHEREAS, South Knik-Goose Bay Road is classified as a major 

arterial and has several different uses on its frontage including 

commercial, industrial, and residential; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed hours of operation are 8:00 a.m. until 

5:00 a.m., daily; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the proposed 

use will be located approximately 130 feet from the South Clapp 

Street right-of-way, approximately 38 feet to the South Knik-Goose 

Bay Road right-of-way and approximately 26 feet from the section 

line easement along the west side; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use is located southeast of, and 

approximately 300 feet from, the closest residential structure; 

and 

WHEREAS, there are a variety of land uses within 1,100 feet, 

including single and multifamily residential, convenience store 

and gas station, mini-storage facility, package store, and church 

property; and 

WHEREAS, consumption of marijuana is prohibited at the site; 

and 
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WHEREAS, persons under the age of 21 are prohibited from 

entering the facility; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, loitering 

will not be allowed; and 

WHEREAS, the closest school (Snowshoe Elementary) is 

approximately 8,800 feet from the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, security 

cameras, motion detectors, and lighting are used to monitor all 

activities at the facility; and 

WHEREAS, the Central Mat-Su Fire Department Deputy Fire 

Marshal issued Plan Review #2021-084 for the commercial structure; 

and 

WHEREAS, the commercial structure is in full compliance with 

the applicable State of Alaska fire code; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant provided a copy of the approved Plan 

Review #2021-084; and 

WHEREAS, after proper notification of the State of Alaska 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office, all marijuana products deemed 

unusable are ground up with trash and disposed of in the onsite 

dumpster.  The final destination for the waste is the landfill; 

and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has provided all of the required site 

plans and operational information other than evidence the 
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commercial structure has been moved to meet the setback 

requirements of MSB 17.55; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, all retail 

operations will be taking place indoors; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, no outdoor 

activity is planned that will create additional noise or odor; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the proposed 

use is 973.2 square feet in size; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the 

applicant’s landscaping involved leveling the lot and is currently 

proposing some grass seeding and possibly tree planting; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the 

commercial structure will have lighting on all four sides, which 

will be downward directional and shielded to minimize light 

spillage on neighboring properties and into nearby traffic; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the structure 

will meet all applicable setback requirements of MSB 17.55; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Marijuana Control Board (AMCO) 

voted to approve Green Degree Clapp Street Retail Marijuana Store 

License# 27096 with delegation at the August 18-19, 2021 meeting; 

and 

WHEREAS, planning staff received a copy of AMCO’s delegated 

approval for the applicant’s marijuana retail facility; and 
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WHEREAS, according to the application material, the net floor 

area is approximately 1,200 square feet in size; and 

WHEREAS, a marijuana retail facility, 1,200 square feet in 

size, is required to provide three parking spaces with one 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant space; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, eleven 

customer parking spaces are proposed, and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, each parking 

space is 20 feet in length and ten feet wide, and 

WHEREAS, there are no vertical clearance limitations on site; 

and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, 11 customer 

parking spaces are proposed; and 

WHEREAS, ADA guidelines require one van accessible parking 

space with an eight-foot wide parking aisle, for every 1 to 25 

spaces; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, one ADA 

compliant space is provided; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed this 

application with respect to standards set forth in MSB 17.60.100, 

17.60.150 and 17.60.170; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

on April 18, 2022 on this matter. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough Planning Commission hereby adopts the aforementioned 

findings of fact and makes the following conclusions of law 

supporting approval of Planning Commission Resolution 22-05: 

1. The proposed use, with conditions, will not detract from 

the value, character and integrity of the surrounding 

area (MSB 17.60.100(B)(1)). 

2. The proposed use will not be harmful to the public 

health, safety, convenience and welfare (MSB 

17.60.100(B)(2)). 

3. The proposed use, with conditions, will provide 

sufficient setbacks, lot area, buffers and other 

safeguards (MSB 17.60.100(B)(3)). 

4. The application material, with conditions, has met all 

of the requirements of this chapter (MSB 

17.60.100(B)(4)). 

5. The proposed use will not negatively affect other 

properties due to factors such as noise and odor (MSB 

17.60.150(A)(1)). 

6. The proposed use, with conditions, has measures in place 

to reduce negative affects upon adjacent properties (MSB 

17.60.150(A)(2)(a-c)). 

Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 88 of 312



 

Planning Commission Resolution 22-05 Page 7 of 9 
Adopted:  

7. The proposed use, with conditions, is compatible with 

the character of the surrounding area (MSB 

17.60.150(A)(3)). 

8. The proposed use is more than 1,000 feet away from any 

school grounds (MSB 17.60.150(B)(1)). 

9. Documentation demonstrating the applicant obtained all 

applicable licenses pertaining to 3 AAC 306.005 was 

provided to planning staff (MSB 17.60.150(D)(1)). 

10. The proposed use will be in full compliance with all 

applicable fire code (MSB 17.60.150(D)(2)). 

11. The proposed use is located on a parcel that is 

appropriate for commercial use (MSB 17.60.170(A)(1-3)). 

12. The proposed use meets the minimum number of parking 

space for retail facilities (MSB 17.60.170(B)). 

13. The proposed use, with conditions, complies with current 

ADA parking space guidelines (MSB 17.60.170(C)). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission finds 

this application does meet the standards of MSB 17.60 and does 

hereby approve the conditional use permit for the operation of a 

marijuana retail facility, with the following conditions: 

1. Prior to operating, the applicant shall provide to 

Planning Staff, a surveyor’s as-built drawing, performed 

after moving the building, showing the location and 

dimensions of the commercial structure to indicate 
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compliance with MSB 17.55, Setbacks and Screening 

Easements. 

2. The ADA parking access aisle shall be painted, and shall 

be compliant with the current ADA guidelines, within one 

year of the date of decision. 

3. The operation shall comply with all applicable state and 

local regulations. 

4. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the 

description detailed in the application material and 

with the conditions of this permit.  An amendment to the 

Conditional Use Permit shall be required prior to any 

expansion of the conditional use. 

5. Borough staff shall be permitted to enter the premises 

subject to this permit to monitor compliance with permit 

requirements.  Such access will at minimum, be allowed 

on demand when activity is occurring, and/or with prior 

verbal or written notice, and/or at other times as 

necessary to monitor compliance.  Denial of access to 

Borough staff shall be a violation of this Conditional 

Use Permit. 

6. The hours of operation shall not exceed 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 

a.m., daily. 

7. On-site consumption of marijuana and marijuana products 

is prohibited. 
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ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission 

this 18 day of April, 2022. 

 

 STAFFORD GLASHAN, Chair 

ATTEST 

 
  

 

  

KAROL RIESE, Planning Clerk  

(SEAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
YES:  

NO:  
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PUBLIC HEARING QUASI-JUDICIAL 

Resolution No. PC 22-09
The Green Spot, LLC

(Page 93 - 78)

PUBLIC HEARING 
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Photos taken by 

Mark Whisenhunt 
during April 3, 2022

site visit 
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Conditional Use Permit 

#176020170014 &
PC Resolution #17-37
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By: 
Introduced: 

Public Hearing: 
Action: 

Mark Whisenhunt 
August 21, 2017 

Sept. 18, 2017 
Approved 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 17-37 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH PLANNING 
COMMISSION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE OPERATION 
OF A MARIJUANA RETAIL FACILITY AT 2893 SOUTH BIG LAKE ROAD, 
SUITE 1, LOCATED WITHIN TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, SECTION 
21; TAX ID# 1783B04L001, SEWARD MERIDIAN. 

WHEREAS, an application has been received from Sara 

Williams, on behalf of The Green Spot, LLC, for a conditional 

use permit for the operation of a marijuana retail facility at 

2893 S. Big Lake Road, Suite 1, located within Township 17 

North, Range 3 West, Section 21; Tax ID# 17873B04L001, Seward 

Meridian; and 

WHEREAS, MSB 17.60.030(A) (4) requires a conditional use 

permit for the operation of a marijuana retail facility; and 

WHEREAS, unless this type of use is maintained under and in 

accordance with a lawfully issued permit, marijuana retail 

facilities are declared to be a public nuisance; and 

WHEREAS, the subject lot was developed for and has been 

used as commercial since 1983; and 

WHEREAS, other than new signage and additional lighting, 

there are no planned changes to the exterior appearance of the 

existing structure; and 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 1 of 8 
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WHEREAS, the proposed operation is wholly contained within 

Suite 1 of the existing corrunercial building; and 

WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road is dominated by corrunercial and 

industrial uses on its frontage; and 

WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road abuts the parcel to the west 

and West Lions Court abuts the parcel to the north; and 

WHEREAS, the subject parcel is surrounded by corrunercial 

developments and vacant land; and 

WHEREAS, to the south, southwest, and north there are 

commercial developments such as a construction business, a bar, 

and various retail businesses respectively. Behind the property 

to the east is an undeveloped property that is mostly forested. 

Across Big Lake Road to the west, there is a vacant parcel and 

an industrial utility building; and 

WHEREAS, the attached map labeled "Building Uses and 

Topography" dated September 3, 2017 shows the commercial nature 

of the uses on South Big Lake Road; and 

WHEREAS, the closest school (Big Lake Elementary School) is 

approximately 3,100 feet away from the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, Consumption of marijuana is prohibited at the 

site; and 

WHEREAS, the subject lot has two legal access points. One 

onto South Big Lake Road and the other onto West Lions Court; 

and 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 2 of 8 
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WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road is classified as a Major 

Collector, which is capable of accommodating traffic generated 

by several commercial land uses; and 

WHEREAS, West Lions Court is classified as a Minor 

Collector, which has the ability to accommodate high access to 

commercial land uses; and 

WHEREAS, persons under the age of 21 are prohibited from 

entering the proposed facility; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the 

proposed use has a security plan in place which includes 

education of employees on all security measures; and 

WHEREAS, according to the security plan, security cameras, 

motion detectors, and lighting will be used to monitor all 

activities at the facility; and 

WHEREAS, after proper notification of the State of Alaska 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office; all marijuana products 

deemed unusable will be mixed with household food waste and 

dirt, and disposed of at a State of Alaska approved facility and 

in compliance with ADEC regulations; and 

WHEREAS, the existing building is approximately 74 feet 

from the South Big Lake Road right-of-way, 100 feet front the 

south side lot line, 36 feet from the east side lot line, and 

approximately 37 feet from the West Lions Court right-of-way; 

and 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 3 of 8 
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WHEREAS, the existing structure meets all applicable 

setback requirements required by MSB 17.55 Setbacks and 

Screening Easements; and 

WHEREAS, all of the required site plans and operational 

information have been provided by the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, there is no industrial equipment or any processes 

that generate noise associated with the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, all 

marijuana will be stored in sealed, odor control packaging; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, loitering 

will not be allowed; helping to ensure noise and odor will not 

be an issue; and 

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2017, the State of Alaska Marijuana 

Control Board voted to approve The Green Spot Retail Marijuana 

Store License # 10060 with delegation; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the delegated approval for The Green 

Spot Retail Marijuana Store License # 10060 has been provided; 

and 

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Fire Marshal's office has 

issued Plan Review #2017Anch1358 for Tenant Occupancy Change, 

allowing The Green Spot, LLC to occupy Suite 1 of 2893 S. Big 

Lake Road; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed use is approximately 567 square feet 

in size; and 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 4 of 8 
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WHEREAS, the minimum parking spaces required for a facility 

567 square feet in size is 2 spaces; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, 14 customer parking 

spaces will be provided; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, each space will be 20 

feet in length and ten feet wide; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, each space will be 20 

feet in length and ten feet wide; and 

WHEREAS, ADA guidelines require one van accessible parking 

space with an eight-foot-wide parking isle, for every 1 to 25 

spaces; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, one van accessible 

parking space with an eight-foot-wide parking isle will be 

provided; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed this 

application with respect to standards set forth in MSB 

17.60.100, 17.60.150 and 17.60.170; and 

Whereas, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

on September 18, 2017 on this matter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough Planning Commission hereby adopts the aforementioned 

findings of fact and makes the following conclusions of law 

supporting approval of Planning Commission Resolution 17-37: 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 5 of 8 
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1. The proposed use, with conditions, will not detract 

from the value, character and integrity of the 

surrounding area (MSB 17.60.lOO(B) (1)). 

2. The proposed use will not be harmful to the public 

health, safety, convenience and welfare (MSB 

17.60.lOO(B) (2)). 

3. Sufficient setbacks, lot area, buffers and other 

safeguards are being provided (MSB 17.60.lOO(B) (3)). 

4. The applicant has met all of the requirements of this 

chapter (MSB 17. 60 .100 (B) ( 4)). 

5. The proposed use will not negatively affect other 

properties due to factors such as noise and odor (MSB 

17.60.150(A) (1)). 

6. Measures are in place to reduce negative affects upon 

adjacent properties (MSB 17.60.150(A) (2) (a-c)). 

7. The proposed use is compatible with the character of 

the surrounding area (MSB 17.60.150(A) (3)). 

8. The proposed use is more than 1,000 feet away from any 

school grounds (MSB 17.60.150(8) (1)). 

9. Documentation demonstrating all applicable licenses 

pertaining to 3 AAC 306. 005 have been obtained (MSB 

17. 60150 (D) (1)). 

10. The proposed use is in full compliance with all 

applicable fire code (MSB 17.60.150(0) (2)). 

Planning Commission Resolution 17-37 

Adopted: September 18, 2017 
Page 6 of 8 
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11. The proposed use is located on a parcel that is 

appropriate for commercial use (MSB 17.60.170(A) (1-

3) ) • 

12. The proposed use meets the minimum number of parking 

space for retail facilities (MSB 17.60.170(B)). 

13. The proposed use complies with current ADA parking 

space guidelines (MSB 17.60.170(C)). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission finds 

this application does meet the standards of MSB 17.60 and does 

hereby approve the conditional use permit for the operation of a 

marijuana retail facility, with the following conditions: 

1. The owner and/or operator shall comply with all 

applicable state and local regulations. 

2. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the 

description detailed in the application material and 

with the conditions of this permit. An amendment to 

the Conditional Use Permit shall be required prior to 

any expansion of the conditional use. 

3. The operation shall comply with the maximum 

permissible sound level limits allowed, per the 

requirements of MSB 8.52 - Noise, Amplified Sound and 

Vibration. 

4. The hours of operation shall not exceed 9:00 a.m. 

10:00 p.m., daily. 

Planning Conunission Resolution 17-37 
Adopted: September 18, 2017 

Page 7 of 8 
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5 . Borough staff shall be permitted to enter premises 

subject to thi s permit to monitor compliance with 

permit requirements . Such access wi l l at minimum , be 

allowed on demand when activity is occurring , and/or 

with p r ior verbal or written notice , and/or at other 

times as necessary to monitor compliance. Denial of 

access to Bor ough staff shall be a viol ation o f this 

Conditional Use Permit . 

6. Prior to operating , the ADA compliant parki ng space 

and access isle detailed in the application material 

shall be installed. 

7. Prior to operating, a copy of all licenses issued by 

the State of Alaska Marijuana Control Board shall be 

provided the MSB Development Services Division . 

ADOPTED by the Matanuska - Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission thi s 18th day of September , 2017. 

ATTEST 

Clerk 

- . 
i: - Y-ES: ~~f. a,_,cL.,-4'.l"Y>, 0e.~ ~.64.J, 
~ ~- oo :-- - ~-~~dt:-</? 
~ -~:--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

~ ~ian~ i_llg .~o~ission Re s o lu t i on 17 - 37 Page 8 of 8 
Adopted ~· September 18 , 2 017 
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue O Palmer, AK 99645 
Phone (907) 861-7822 • Fax (907) 861-8158 

Email: permitcenter@matsugov.us 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR 
MARIJUANA RELATED FACILITIES-MSB 17.60 

Carefully read instructions and applicable borough code. Fill out forms completely. Attach information 
as needed. Incomplete applications will not be processed. 

Appl~ation fee must be attached: !D)~t~~\f~ln) 
lJ\i FEB 1 I 2022 & _ _ V_ $1,500 for Marijuana Retail Facility 

$1,500 for Marijuana Cultivation Facility 
-- Mat-Su Borough 

Devel9pment Services 
Prior to the public hearing, the applicant must also pay the mailing and advertising Jees associated wzth 
the application. Applicants will be provided with a statement of advertising and mailing charges. 
Payment must be made prior to the application presentation before the Borough Planning Commission. 

Required Attachments for a Marijuana Cultivation Facility: 
Wastewater and Waste Material Disposal Plan- 17.60.160 (A) 
Odor Mitigation and Ventilation Plan- 17.60.160 (B) 
Hazardous Chemicals Information-17.60.160 (C) 
Security plan-17.60.160 (D) 

Required Attachments for Both Retail and Cultivation Facilities: 
__ Documentation demonstrating full compliance with applicable fire code - 17.60. 150 (D) (2) 

Ii N D-'i11. .3 lµ~":,1 . 
Subject Property: Township: ___ , Range: __ _, Section: '21 Meridian: S--t..l,c;)c,..,--C\ 

MSBTaxID# ;ayqa,w 17&35a+Loi?I 
SUBDMSION:hShzr;s y SY.b, j) la;fl.. llJ-440 BLOCK(S): ____ , LOT(S): __ / __ _ 

STREET ADDREss:1'~,~~ r<,. o,.,-, ~gq 8 3 ·£,;fl La.k:t: rd ,:lls '/ 
FACILITY 1Bus1NEss NAME: ThL 6re.en 3~ LL~ 

Ownership: A written authorization by the owner must be attached for an agent or contact person, if the 

owner is using one for the application. Is authorization attached? • Yes • No • NIA 

Name of Property Owner Name of Agent/ Contact for application 

Mailing:eo &six sa 09lt?Y 
81~ L&L~ AK qq&£9, 

Pho: ffinBq Z· 44!/ Fax 
- - ----

Wk. ____ _ CelrtDJ - BSY ·70d4 

E-mail. ____ _ ________ _ 

Jo ltr J: ll&G/1 . 
Mailing: po 60 )( 5@09t.by 

68 ~~ii-,t; ':l '1 t,, s;;i 
Phone: ______ Fax ___ __ _ 

Wk. _____ Cell 901 -355 - L/Y,o 

E-mail c,)o,,.\o:1:{ @- (Y)TA Dt-..jl /1\Jt: . NE, 

Revised 7 /21/21 Permit# M laZ-3~ Page 1 of 3 
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Site Plan - Attach a detailed, to scale, site plan clearly showing the following 
Attached information: 

Proposed and existing structure(s) on the site. Indicate which structure(s) will be used 
for the proposed use. Dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures 
on the site in relationship to all property lines. ;_,/ 

Signage - Existing and Proposed. v' 
Location and dimensions for all access points to and from the site to public rights-of-
way or public access easements. ~ 

Buffering - Fences, vegetation, topography, berms, and any landscaping ✓ 

Drainage ._,/ 

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns. ✓ 

Exterior site lighting. 

Location and dimensions of parking areas to be provided ✓ 

Scale and north arrow using standard engineering intervals such as l" = 30', l " = 50' or 
similar as required by project size. v 

Map - Attach a detailed, to scale, vicinity map clearly showing the following 
Attached information: 

Identify all existing land uses within 1,000 feet. ,/" 
Scale and north arrow using standard engineering intervals such as 1" = 30', 1" = 50' or 
similar as required by project size. ✓ 

In order to grant a conditional use permit under MSB 17.60, the Planning 
Commission must find that each of the following requirements have been met. Attached 
Explain the following in detail: 
Is the conditional use compatible with and will it preserve or not materially detract from 

✓ the value, character and integrity of the surrounding area? 

Will the granting of the conditional use permit be harmful to the public health, safety, 
· convenience and welfare? ~ 
Are sufficient setbacks, lot area, buffers and other safeguards being provided? v----
Does the conditional use fulfill all other requirements of MSB Chapter 17 .60 pertaining 
to the conditional use in this section? V 
Describe measures taken to prevent any potential negative effect upon other properties 
in the area due to such factors as noise and odor. v----
Describe measures taken to reduce negative effects upon adjacent properties by: 

~ Increased property line and right-of-way buffers 
0 Planted berms and landscaping 
8 Site and building design features which contribute to the character of the 

✓ surrounding area 
/ 

Describe how this use is compatible with the character of the surrounding area. ✓ , 

Current status of State License application process - 17.60.150 (D) (1) V"""' 

Revised 7/21/21 Permit# Page 2 of 3 
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17.60.170 Standards for Marijuana Retail Facilities: Attached 
Describe how the subject parcel is appropriate for the proposed conditional use. Include 

information detailing: 

• The proximity of the proposed use to existing businesses; 

• The proximity of parcels developed with residential uses; 

• Whether the roads associated with the proposed use have been, or will be, 

appropriate for commercial use; and 

• Proposed horns of operations . ✓ 
Provide information showing minimum parking standards have been met as required by 

MSB 17.60.170 (B) and (C). · V 

Floor Plan for Marijuana Retail Facilities - Attach a detailed, to scale, floor plan 
Attached 

clearly showing the following information: 
Dimensions of all structmes. ✓ 
Interior floor plans (specific location of the use or uses to be made of the development). ✓ 
Net floor area square footage calculations. . 

OWNER'S STATEMENT: I am owner of the following property: 

MSB Tax account #(s) ~7 i -3 BoLoo I and, r 
hereby apply for approval of a conditional use permit to operate a marijuana related facility on the 
property as described in this application. 

I understand all activity must be conducted in compliance with all applicable standards of MSB 17 .60 and 
with all other applicable borough and state. 

I understand that other rules such as local, state and federal regulations, covenants, plat notes, and deed 
restrictions may be applicable and other permits or authorization may be required. I understand that the 
borough may also impose conditions and safeguards designed to protect the public's health, safety and 
welfare and ensure the compatibility of the use with other adjacent uses. 

I understand that it is my responsibility to identify and comply with all applicable rules and conditions, 
covenants, plat notes, and deed restrictions, including changes that may occur in such requirements. 

I grant permission for borough staff members to enter onto the property as needed to process this 
application and monitor compliance. Such access will at a minimum, be allowed when the activity is 
occurring and, with prior notice, and at other times necessary to monitor compliance. 

The information submitted in this application is accmate and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature: Agent Printed Name Date 

Revised 7 /21/21 Permit# -------- Page 3 of3 
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Introduction 

The green spot LLC is seeking to relocate for the purpose of selling retail cannabis at 2893 S Big Lake Rd 

Big Lake Alaska 99652. The establishment is co-locating with Bobs mini market. Attached you will find 

the required documents for completion of the permitting process. The green spot is owned by Robert 

(Bobby) and Jolyn Jillson and we look forward to working closely with the borough in order to quickly 
complete the permitting process. 

Hours of operat ion the green spot is open for business 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM seven days of the week. 

The green spot is located on the corner of South Big Lake road and West lions court in Big Lake. The new 

location would be located at the same address only at the opposite end of the building unit 4. The total 

size of the new location is 1462.5 square feet this will allow for more space for packaging, employee 
workspace and space for our customers to social distance. 

Loitering prevention 

The green spot is a small establishment and therefore loitering and noise are not a realistic problem we 

will face at this time period. however, Employees are required to keep customer interactions to no 

longer than 10 minutes ,in the previous years we have been in operation transactions are usually no 

longer than 3-5 minutes per customer and employees are trained on how to diffuse difficult situations 

for the purpose of maintaining a calm and professional purchasing experience for our customers. 
, .. 

No onsite consumption, odor mitigation is unnecessary. 
; 

At this time, no consumption of marijuana or marijuana Products will be allowed on site by any guest or 

employee as we do not have nor intend to have an onsite consumption endorsement. Therefore, the 

retail store will emit no odor of marijuana to be mitigated. The site has ample parking spaces accessible 

to the establishment which is far and above the permit requirements. 

Site location details: 

The location of the site is far outside any buffer zones for protected uses. 

The site is .. 

> 3/4 mile from the nearest school. 

> 1700 feet West of Big Lake lions Recreation Center. 

> 323 feet from neighboring businesses. Nails hair salon, Big Lake liquor. 

\o)~t~!'\f f ~ 
lJ\\ FEB 1 1 2022 ~ 

Mat-Su Borough 
Development Services 

> 137 feet north of Carl And Melanie Swensons building which consists of Big Lake Arctic Cat, a storage 
facility and apartments in the upper level. 

Signage and advertising, 

The green spot will have one external sign with green blocked letters affixed to the top of the building. 

One of the same blocked letters in sticker form in the window. 
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Internal and externa l advertising will not promote curative or therapeutic effects or excessive 

consumption. All advertising will avoid false or misleading claims and will not depict someone under the 

age of 21 consuming a marijuana product. Advertising w ill also avoid the use of cartoons or images that 
appeal to children or those who are under 21 years of age. 

Security plan 

As longtime community members we value the safety and comfort of our residents and therefore will 

meet all required security measures by the state for marijuana related establishments. There will be 

sufficient exterior lighting and camera coverage to cover 20 feet outside of the location and every inch 

of the establishment except for the bathroom. 

Wastewater and waste material plan 

The green spot is committed to preventing diversion through the consumption of waste products. 

Waste determination is defined as if the product is its cured form and something that could not be sold 

to the public it will be recorded as waste. If the product is not labeled and packaged in accordance with 

the packaging guidelines in chapter 306 it wi ll be recorded as waste. 

All marijuana and marijuana products that are removed from inventory as waste will be Recorded in 

metric and held in a locking compost bin in the storage area. The owners will remove the compost and 

take it to an approved location, after three days has been given to AMCO as required. 

Liquid product waste will consist of handwashing and mop waters. 

As stated above the director will be notified three days in advance of waste product removal and will be 
recorded in metric. 

The compost mixture will include grasses and leaves and food scraps and soil. All marijuana waste will 

be broken down and mixed which the soil mixture to begin composting process. 

Once waste has been created or discovered it will be weighed and logged in metric and placed in a 

locking plastic bin in the storage area. When that bin is nearing full it will be flagged for waste removal in 

metric and the director will be notified. 

Neighborhood compatibility 

We believe that our proposed facility relocation will not detract from the value, Charact er and integrity 

of the surrounding area. The green spot team be lieves that granting our conditional use permit will 

diminish unregulated market activity of sa les of marijuana and marijuana products allowing our 

community the ability to decrease access to underage consumers of marijuana and marijuana products 
as it has done in Colorado. 

We are all aware that many residents of Big Lake area consume cannabis already. Approving our 

Relocation would provide a space for those residents to obtain legal, regulated, dosed and tested 

marijuana and marijuana products. As the market normalizes, we will see diminished unregulated 

market act ivity and less access to underage consumers just as alcohol converted to a regulated market 
in 1933 and the years that followed. 

Thank you for taking the time to consider our relocating proposa l, 
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Robert C jillson Ill/Jolyn Jillson 

The green spot LLC 

2893 S Big Lake Rd. 

Big Lake Alaska 99652 

Attention; matanuska susitna borough 

Planning in Land use Department 

Development Service Division 

350 E dahlia Ave 

Palmer AK 99645 

subject conditional use permit application for marijuana retail facility relocation 

current location 2893 S Big Lake Rd suite 1 proposed location 2893 S Big Lake Rd suite 4 

Tax# 17838B0L001 

Matanuska borough Planning Commission questions 

Is the conditional use compatible with and will it preserve or not material detract from the value, 
character and integrity of the surrounding area? 

Yes, a conditional use permit for the green spot LLC will preserve and has not material detracted from 

the value or character of our surrounding area. The green spot LLC has been located in a commercially 

used area of Big Lake. We have notified our surrounding business owners of our potential business 

relocation. We have not had any opposition regarding our potential relocation. Our business neighbors 
seem to have welcomed the idea. 

Will the granting of the conditional use permit be harmful to the public health, safety, Convenience 
and welfare? 

No the granting of this conditional use permit to The green spot LLC relocation will only promote public 

safety by providing a safe location for purchasing tested, regulated and taxed marijuana for Matanuska 

Susitna borough residents. The green spot LLC has high quality security system along with strict security 

plan, waste management plan, diversion prevention plan an loitering prevention plan which will 

enhance the safety of the residents of the Matanuska Susitna borough. 

Are sufficient setbacks, lot areas, buffers and other safeguards being provided? 

Yes, the green spot LLC setbacks are sufficient we have a 50 foot set back on the north side of the 

current location of the green spot LLC on the east side of the green spot Lie we have a 36 foot set back. 

At the South end we have a conservative 100 foot setback, to the West we have a 74 foot set back. On 

the South side there is somewhat of a tree stump and dirt berm and small wooded area between Our 

proposed location and Big Lake Arctic Cat. To the east of the green spot LLC is an undeveloped lot period 

to the West is South Big Lake Rd on the West side of South Big Lake Rd is MTA business. 

Does the conditional use permit fulfill all other requirements of Matanuska Susitna Borough chapter 

17.60 pertaining to the conditional use in this section? 

Yes, we fulfill all other requirements set out in Matanuska Susitna Borough chapter 17.60. 
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Describe measures taken to prevent any potential negative effect upon other properties in the area 

due to such factors as noise or odor? 

The green spot LLC is taking preventative measures to ensure that odor is not an issue, being that on site 

consumption is not allowed and odor controlled packaging will be used. Odor w ill not be an issue, noise 

also should not be an issue. No cartoon type characters or other marijuana depicting signs will be used. 

Signs will be plain green blocked letters no larger than 4800 square inches to be in compliance with 

statues set by AMCO. 

Nonconforming use/ structures: 

This proposed facility will not be an expansion it is an existing legal conforming structure. The proposed 

facility is an existing unit in a longstanding building it has law full existed in the core Big Lake area since 

the early 1980s. Our location is a legal conforming business location and has been for 35 plus year 

period the building itself was built in the early 1980s as a laundromat in the years since it was built there 

has been no 12 months lapse in business and it has been a home to several different businesses. 

The unit that we are proposing to relocate to has been home to severa l different types of retail 

businesses in example a laundry facility, Mini market, Esspresso and a garden supply store. 

Security/security plans 

I have provided a copy of the entire security pack it it will allow you to see actual views as well as 

placement and types of cameras. The security system is monitored 24 hours a day by Cardoso IT 

solutions LLC. The security system consists of multiple cameras, panic button, security pad window 

/glassbreak sensors and motion sensors. It ensures that if ever there is a breach in the system during 

close operation hours local authorities are called immediately as well as the business owners. The green 

spot LLC has two panic buttons to ensure that if the business is robbed the employees can signal the 

local authorities immediately as well. If ever there is such we have a strict policy to stay calm, render the 

money and comply with all demands to ensure the safety of all employees and customers in the event 

there are customers while a crime was committed. They will immediately lock all doors after the 

perpetrator has left they will stay in locked down until police arrived, they will stay in give statements to 

local authorities. All camera footage will be provided to the police. Our security and video surveillance 

system is a high quality commercia l system it is monitored 24 hours a day by Cardoso IT solutions LLC. I 

am aware my explanation of security is a bit vague however this information is I believe made public and 

letting the public see your exact security plan could potentially cause a breach in security. 

All employees are required to pass a background check and have current marijuana handlers permit. All 

employees ofThe green spot LLC will have an ID badge. All employees of the green spot LLC are required 

to have their marijuana handler permit on them at all times or on premise while working. There will also 

be a copy of them in the employees personnel files. Employee badges wil l have employees names, 

position and photograph on them. ID badges are for all employees being full time or part time. ID 

badges can be and will be revoked immediately for misuse. The ID may only be used by the employee it 

was issued to with no exceptions. 

Describe measures taken to reduce negative effects upon adjacent properties by: 

The green spot LLC has taken many measures to be a positive impact in our community and prevent 

negative effects from our business. We have a well maintained lot that is completely paved with ample 
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parking meeting ADA guidelines. Our signage will not depict any marijuana pictures or characters as not 

to appeal to underage persons. It is a plain blocked lettered sign fixed to the top of the building. 

Waste/ Waste removal 

Our waste container will be a small lockable tote that will be located in the security/storage area of the 

green spot LLC. Accessible only by the green spot LLC employees. Once the compost has been recorded 

into metric system and three days notice then given to Amco it will be mixed with other household food 

waste and dirt. It will be then move from the green spot LLC to an AMCO approved facility. Always will 

be logged in a logbook with date and time what the waste was how much there is. Our waste bin will be 

located in such a place where all actions will be recorded to detour diversion. Being that we are retail 

store there should not be an abundance of waste. 

Driveway permits 

Driveway permits were obtained in 2017 during the process of our first conditional use permitting 

process. Two driveway permits one through the Matanuska Susitna Borough from the driveway that 

pulls out onto lions ct. and one through the state of Alaska for the driveway that pulls in and out of S. Big 

Lake rd. 

Outdoor lighting 

The lighting on the front part of the building West facing side there are 16 lights. They are mounted on 

the underside of the overhang above the sidewalk that illuminates the entire 160 foot length. On the 

north facing side we have 5 mounted. On the rear side of the building east facing side we have outdoor 

lights at every rear door and a couple spotlights for darker areas during winter months. There is 

sufficient lighting to clearly identify a person 20 foot from the licensed premises exterior points. 

Drainage 

The water usually runs north to South in the parking lot it runs down to the low side South side of the 

parking lot to the ditch and culvert. We do our best to keep it plowed and sanded in the winter months. 

During spring and summer it runs off pretty quickly so there are not large puddles of standing water. 

Describe how this is compatible with the character of the surrounding area? 

We are located in the heart of the commercial area of Big Lake. We are surrounded by commercial 

businesses in every direction. 

Signage 

The green spot LLC has one sign fixed to the rooftop with plain green blocked lettering. There is also the 

same sign in sticker form attached to the window, no larger than 48 square inches. We have no loitering 

and no one under the age of 21 signs on the outside of the store. 

Current status of license application: in progress conditional use permit must be obtained prior to 

premises relocation. 
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West Lakes Fire Department 10073 w. Parks 
Hwy. Wasilla, Alaska 99623 Phone: 

Access Letter 12/8/2021 

Robert and Jolyn Jillson 
The Green Spot 
2953 S. Big Lake Rd. 
Big Lake AK, 99623 

(907) 861-8200 / Fax: (907) 861-8190 

lbis letter is in regards to an access letter needed by the State of Alaska Fire Marshalls office of Life 
and Safety for emergency access to your retail Business. The retail shop is being relocated from the 
north side of your strip mall to the far south end of your building. Assistant Chief James Keel 
completed a site survey along with an initial brief pre-fire plan of the Business. The West Lakes fire 
department has no issues with access to the building er the property. There is ample room for first 
arriving units along with additional room for staging multiple apparatus. Water supply is no issue .since 
your Business is located less than a quarter mile away from station 81 this also includes multiple fill 
sites and two additional fire Departments stations within five miles of your location. The West Lakes 
fire Department will require an additional Knox box be added to the new location of the retail store for 
afterhours emergencies should they arise. West-Lakes fire Department would also require a full pre-fire 
plan be completed prior to the Business opening. If you any questions feel free to contact me. 

Respectfully 

Assistant Chief James Keel 

West Lakes Fire Department 

10073 W. Parks Hwy 

Wasilla AK, 99623 

Desk: 907-861-8085 
Cell: 907-354-8211 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99S01 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 

https://www .commerce .a la ska .gov /web/ a mco 
Phone: 907.269.0350 

Form MJ-14: Licensed Premises Diagram Change 

What is this form? 

This licensed premises diagram change form is required for all marijuana establishment licensees seeking to alter the functional 

floor plan or reduce or expand the area of the establishment's existing licensed premises. 

The required $250 change fee may be made by check, cashier's check, or money order. 

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office prior to altering the existing floor plan, and 
along with an initiated application for an Onsite Consumption Endorsement if applicable. The licensed premises may 
not be altered unless and until the application has been approved by the board. 

Section 1 - Establishment Information 
-

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed as identified on the license application. , 
Licensee: The Green Spot LLC I MJ License #: I 10060 
License Type: Marijuana Retail 
Doing Business As: The Green Spot 
Premises Address: 2893 S. Big Lake Rd. Unit #1 
City: Big Lake I State: I Alaska I ZIP: 199652 

Section 2 - Required Information 
- - .. . 
For your security, do not include locations of security cameras, motion detectors, panic buttons, and other security devices. 

The following details must be included: 

r,,('License number and DBA 
~ . ~egend or key 
0 Color coding 
GY Dimensions 
[~r Labels 
8 True north arrow 
Q' Surveillance room g Licensed premises boundary 
l..::!.I Restricted access areas 
Gr Storage areas 
~ Entrances, exits, and windows 
L.::1., Walls, partitions, and counters 
0 Any other areas that must be labeled for specific license types 
~Serving area** 
!im Employee monitoring area** 
@ Ventilation exhaust points, if applicable** 

Items marked with a double asterisks(**) are only required for those retail marijuana establishments that are submitting the MJ-14 
form in conjunction with an onsite consumption endorsement application. 

( 

' 

_ fForm MJ-141 frev 4/25/2019} Pagelof3 _ _ 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 

Form MJ-14: Licensed Premises Diagram Change 

Section 3 - Summary of Changes 
Provide a summary of the changes for which you are requesting approval. 

r 

~e. f oca.},n j frovn UVlH 

Same. a.ddr-1:._ss. J SamL 

Section 4 - Declarations 

Read each statement below, and then sign your initials In the corresponding box to the right [if applicable]: 

If a local building permit is required, I have attached a copy of it to this form. 

The proposed changes conform to all applicable public health, fire, and safety laws. 

I have included a title, lease or other documentation showing sole right of possession to the 
additional area(s) if the additional area(s) are not already part of my approved licensed premises. 

Initials 

As a marijuana establishment licensee, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that this form, including all accompanying 
schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete. 

J._,l~ J1Jlo,;;.,-,, 
Signatu ~ensee 

Printename of licensee 

[Form MJ-14) (rev 4/25/2019) 

An A Ket:l.11 
Public in and for the State of Alaska. 

q / ;2.. I / ;LO ~ y 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _LL f'aay of ~"'-0..t::v 
I 

, 2o__u_. 

11rc,...,08 10060 Page2of3 
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board 

Form MJ-14: Licensed Premises Diagram Change 

Section 5 - Approvals 
Local Government Review is required to be completed before submission to the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office. 

Local Government Review (to be completed by an appropriate local government official): 

The proposed changes shown on this form conform to all local restrictions and laws. 

A local building permit is required for the proposed changes. 

Signature of local government official Building Permit# 

Printed name of local government official Title 

Section 6 - AMCO Review 

AMCO Review: 

Signature of AMCO Enforcement Supervisor 

Printed name of AMCO Enforcement Supervisor 

AMCO Comments: 

[Form MJ-14) (rev 4/25/2019) 

Signature of Director 

Printed name of Director 

llr..n.,,.ff 10960 

Yes 

• 
• 
Date 

No Pending 

•• 
• 

Approved Disapproved 

• • 
Date 
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THE STATE 
0~LASKA 

Ciil\"I H:SllR .\II KI IJL":-.:1 l- .J.\"Y 

January 07, 2022 

Robert & Jolyn Jillson 
The Green Spot, LLC 
PO Box 520964 
Big Lake, AK 99652 

Department of Public Safety 

DIVISION OF FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY 
Pl.1n Review E:ure:rn -Anchorage 

57CO :c<J'.il Tud~r R::>o:l 
.A.r.chcrc g<:. AlOll:O ,-,5:)7-1225 

l.,'.cir.: 907 .259.2'"-.G-I 
f,::,,c 907 2 6'? .0098 

SUBJECT: Eastshore Business Park (2893 S Big Lake Rd) -
Renovation / Remodel 

CITY: Big Lake 
PLAN REVIEW: 2021Anch1770 
OCCUPANCY: F-1 
2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING AND FIRE CODE 

-Dear Robert & Jolyn Jillson: 

Plans for the Renovation / Remodel have been reviewed by this office for conformity with the 
State Fire Safety Regulations and are hereby approved. Enclosed is a certificate of approval that 
must be posted on the premises until the project has been completed according to the approved 
plans and all regulations have been adhered to. 

Approval of submitted plans is riot approval of omissions or oversights by this office or 
noncompliance with any applicable regulations of the Municipal Government 

It must be understood that the inclusion of and compliance with State Fire Safety Regulations does 
not preclude the necessity of compliance with the requirements oflocal codes and ordinances. 

If we can be of further assistance in this matter, please feel free to contact us at the address above. 

Sincerely, 

~~ .;., 

Steven Josten 
Plans Examiner 

Enclosure: Approval Certificate 
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State of Alaska 
Office of the State·Fire Marshal 

Plan Revie\v · 
This is to certify that the plans for this _btiilcJtng w_ere re;bv(:d by the State Fire Marshal 
on January_~7.'- 2~?,2 for·confomiance_witli AS 18.70.010- 100; 13 MC 50.027. 

This certificate shall be·. po~ted . io a con~picuous ·_pl<!,ce on 
Eastshore Business Park (28_~3 S_Big ~k~ ~9) .. · 

the premises named 
______ and shall remain 

posLed until construction is completed. . .. 
!\"OTICE! Any changes or modifications to 1he appro,;.ed plans must be resubmitted for 
review by the State Fire lvfarsltal. 

Plan Review #:2021Anch1770 . ·_By: 

Au:horiiy: AS 18.70.080 

form: 
12

•
741Renovation / Remodel ONLY 

(6/0 I} 

Steven Josten 
Plans Examiner 
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PLANNING COMMISSION SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 Page 233 

Matanusl<a • Susitna Borough 
Development Servlce6 

JUL O 6 2017 

Owner: 

Mailing Address: 

Permit No. 27534 

State of Alaska 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

Driveway Permit #27534 
This pennlt nllows the owner to construct nnd maintain 11 driveway 

within a State owned highway Right of Way. 

Robert C. Jilson, III & Jolyn Jilson 

P.O. Box 520964 
Big Lnke, AK 99652 

Driveway location (highway, address, subdivision, legal description milepost, etc.) 

Big Lake D/W - 2893 S. Big Lake, Tax ID# l 783B4L00 l 

Plat 79-440-SOA PJ #STP000l(l 15) 

Design Criteria 

Driveway width 29 Feet I Road surface type Paved 
Left edge clearance 187 Feet •-·••·-- Si,oulder type Gravel 
Right edge clearance 61 Feet ·· , bmfo1g surface type Asphalt _, ..... _._. .... , ...... .., ,;s 

Left return radius 24 Feet teft driveway fore slope 3: 1 ----··· 
Right return rndius 24 Feet Rig11t driveway fore lope 3: 1 
Shoulder width 4 Feet Ditch depth 2 Feet 
Approach llllgle 90 Degrees Culvert Type Aluminum/Steel 
Landing ,mide 1 Percent Culvert Size 18 Inches 
Landing length 74 Feet Culvert Length 65 Feet 

This permit applies only to the State right of way. 

This pennit grants permission for n driveway nllowing access to and from your property onto a 
State maintained highway. It does not pennit the following within the right of way or within Uint 
portion ofa driveway that is within the right of way: (I) Parking of vehicles "for sale"; (2) 
Obstmctions of any kind (i.e. logs, cables, fencing, etc.); (3) Advertising signs or banners/flags; 
(4) Parking vehicles with signs/advertising on the side . 

.A driveway constnicted under permit within a highway right-of-way is the property of the State, 
but all cost and liability arising from the construction, operation, or maintenance of a driveway is 
at the sole expense of those lands served. 

Page 1 of 4 
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PLANNING COMMISSION SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 Page 235 

I .. ,. 
Permit No. li534 

If driveway construction or maintenance lnterrercs with the public's safety and/or use of facilities 
within State owned right of way, you will be directed to stop work until adjustments nrc made. 

While doing construction or maintenance activities do not park equipment or stockpile material 
on the shoulder during non-working hours. 

Owner is responsible for sight distance clearing ofbrush nnd obstructions adjacent to their 
property 

Contact the Department for information about acceptable driveway markers (i.e., size, materials, 
distance, etc.) for placement within the right of way. 

Attachments included as part of this pennit are: 

0 Site Plan 

I, Bo/2r:d: .J, (!5p0 JJl., acknowledge and accept that Bob's Mini Market will comply with 
all the provisions and conditions that the Department of Transportation nnd Public Facilities bas 
included ns a condition of Issuing this pennit. 

Date ' 

~ _D_O_l'...,.~=::1~. ::.;i;:;;;gni,:.a!;;ltu~r~e,:;,.,:.. _____ . . _. __ _ ._ ---- -

~ 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Development Services Division 

Permit Center 
350 East Dahlia Avenue• Palmer, AK 99645 
Phone (907) 861-7822 • Fax (907) 861-8158 

permitcenter@matsugov.us 

FINAL DRIVEWAY ACCEPTANCE 

PERMIT # DO 17223 
TAX PARCEL ID# 1783B04L001 

September 18, 2017 

The Matanuska Susitna Borough has performed the Final Inspection of your driveway. The driveway has 
been adequately constructed to Borough standards and to the conditions outlined by the initial driveway 
inspector. Your Approved Driveway Permit number is listed above. 

Please keep this letter. 

If you have any questions, please call 861-7822, be sure to reference your permit number. 

If any changes or improvements need to be made to this driveway, you will need to re-apply for a new 
driveway pennit. Remember to maintain your driveway and help lower maintenance costs to the Borough. 
Annually clean out deposited materials in your culvert, ditches, and remove any light brush in the right­
of-way that may grow up and block your line of sight of the road and traffic. 

Sincerely, 

Ylite!o~ 
Michelle Olsen, CFM 
Pennit Technician 
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1000 ft perimeter land owners/uses, Residential and Commercial 

1. Chen M ing Tze (Res) 

2. Redus one (com) 

3. Big Lake Library(com) 

4. R&B Alaska(com) 

5. Redus one (com) 

6. MTA (com) 

7. MTA (com) 

8. Fishers Y (com) 

9. Post Office (com) 

10. Robert & Barbara Fisher(Res) 

11. Robert & Barbara Fisher (RES) 

12. Cole Family trust (Res) 

13. Cole Steven & Kathleen(Res) 

14. Fait Gary(Res) 

15. Cole Steven & Kathleen(Res) 

16. Maslanka William(Res) 

17. Baker Robert(Res) 

18. Brotzman Misty(Res) 

19. Mcghan Construction(com) 

20. Craig Troy(Res) 

21. Weaver Janet(Res) 

22. Cloud Nine investments(com) 

23. Pankowski James & Diane(Com) 

24. Rebel Land and Dev lie (COM) 

25. Rmb lie (com) 

26. Robert & Barbara Fisher(COM) 

27. Robert & Barbara Fisher(com) 

28. Fishers y (com) 

29. Fishers y (com) 

30. Lannett Ernest &Lisa 

31. Redus one (Com) 

32. Fishers y (com) 

33. Fishers Y (Com) 

34. Fishers y (com) 

35. Fishers y(com) 

36. Fishers Y (Com) 

37. Big Lake Lions (com) 

38. Swenson Carl & Melanie (com) 

39. Mat SU borough 

40. Steinau Katherine(Res) 

41. Big Lake Lions(Com) 

42. Mat SU borough 

43. Redus one (com) 

{o)~(G~~W~w 
/Ju FEB 1 I 2022 ~ 

Mat-Su Borou h 
Development Se 9 . rv1ces 
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Staff did not receive any 

comments from the public in 

reference to this item. 
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Adopted:  

 By: Mark Whisenhunt 

 Introduced: April 4, 2022 

 Public Hearing: April 18, 2022 

 Action:  

 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 22-09 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH PLANNING 

COMMISSION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE OPERATION 

OF A MARIJUANA RETAIL FACILITY AT 2893 SOUTH BIG LAKE ROAD, UNIT 

4, TAX ID# 1783B04L001, WITHIN TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, 

SECTION 21, SEWARD MERIDIAN. 

WHEREAS, an application has been received from Jolyn 

Jillson, dba The Green Spot, LLC, for a conditional use permit 

for the operation of a marijuana retail facility at 2893 S. Big 

Lake Road, Unit 4, Tax ID# 17873B04L001, within Township 17 

North, Range 3 West, Section 21;, Seward Meridian; and 

WHEREAS, MSB 17.60.030(A)(4) requires a conditional use 

permit for the operation of a marijuana retail facility; and 

WHEREAS, unless this type of use is maintained under and in 

accordance with a lawfully issued permit, marijuana retail 

facilities are declared to be a public nuisance; and 

WHEREAS, the subject lot was developed for and has been 

used as commercial since 1983; and 

WHEREAS, other than new signage and additional lighting, 

there are no planned changes to the exterior appearance of the 

existing structure; and 
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WHEREAS, the marijuana retail facility is currently 

operating in Unit 1 of the same building, as approved in 

Conditional Use Permit # 176020170014; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed operation is wholly contained within 

unit 4 of the existing commercial building; and 

WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road is dominated by commercial and 

industrial uses on its frontage; and 

WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road abuts the parcel to the west 

and West Lions Court abuts the parcel to the north; and 

WHEREAS, the subject parcel is surrounded by commercial 

developments and vacant land; and 

WHEREAS, to the south, southwest, and north there are 

commercial developments such as a construction business, a bar, 

and various retail businesses respectively. Behind the property 

to the east is an undeveloped property that is mostly forested. 

Across Big Lake Road to the west, there is a commercial building 

and an industrial utility building; and 

WHEREAS, the attached map labeled “Land Use” dated April 6, 

2022 shows the commercial nature of the uses on South Big Lake 

Road; and 

WHEREAS, the closest school (Big Lake Elementary School) is 

approximately 3,100 feet away from the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, Consumption of marijuana is prohibited at the 

site; and 
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WHEREAS, the subject lot has two legal access points. One 

onto South Big Lake Road and the other onto West Lions Court; 

and 

WHEREAS, South Big Lake Road is classified as a Major 

Collector, which is capable of accommodating traffic generated 

by several commercial land uses; and 

WHEREAS, West Lions Court is classified as a Minor 

Collector, which has the ability to accommodate high access to 

commercial land uses; and 

WHEREAS, persons under the age of 21 are prohibited from 

entering the proposed facility; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, the 

proposed use has a security plan in place which includes 

education of employees on all security measures; and 

WHEREAS, according to the security plan, security cameras, 

motion detectors, and lighting will be used to monitor all 

activities at the facility; and 

WHEREAS, after proper notification of the State of Alaska 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office; all marijuana products 

deemed unusable will be mixed with household food waste and 

dirt, and disposed of at a State of Alaska approved facility and 

in compliance with ADEC regulations; and 

WHEREAS, the existing building is approximately 74 feet 

from the South Big Lake Road right-of-way, 100 feet front the 
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south side lot line, 36 feet from the east side lot line, and 

approximately 50 feet from the West Lions Court right-of-way; 

and 

WHEREAS, the existing structure meets all applicable 

setback requirements required by MSB 17.55 – Setbacks and 

Screening Easements; and 

WHEREAS, all of the required site plans and operational 

information have been provided by the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, there is no industrial equipment or any processes 

that generate noise associated with the proposed use; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, all 

marijuana will be stored in sealed, odor control packaging; and 

WHEREAS, according to the application material, loitering 

will not be allowed; helping to ensure noise and odor will not 

be an issue; and 

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2017, the State of Alaska Marijuana 

Control Board voted to approve The Green Spot Retail Marijuana 

Store License # 10060; and 

WHEREAS, The Green Spot Retail Marijuana Store License # 

10060 has been provided; and 

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Fire Marshal’s office has 

issued Plan Review #2021Anch1770 allowing The Green Spot, LLC to 

occupy Unit 4 of 2893 S. Big Lake Road; and 
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WHEREAS, the proposed use is approximately 1,462.5 square 

feet in size; and 

WHEREAS, the minimum parking spaces required for a facility 

1,462.5 square feet in size is five spaces; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, 14 customer parking 

spaces will be provided; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, each space will be 20 

feet in length and ten feet wide; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, each space will be 20 

feet in length and ten feet wide; and 

WHEREAS, ADA guidelines require one van accessible parking 

space with an eight-foot-wide parking isle, for every 1 to 25 

spaces; and 

WHEREAS, according to the site plan, two van accessible 

parking space with an eight-foot-wide parking isle will be 

provided; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed this 

application with respect to standards set forth in MSB 

17.60.100, 17.60.150 and 17.60.170; and 

Whereas, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

on April 18, 2022 on this matter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough Planning Commission hereby adopts the aforementioned 
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findings of fact and makes the following conclusions of law 

supporting approval of Planning Commission Resolution 22-09: 

1. The proposed use, with conditions, will not detract 

from the value, character and integrity of the 

surrounding area (MSB 17.60.100(B)(1)). 

2. The proposed use will not be harmful to the public 

health, safety, convenience and welfare (MSB 

17.60.100(B)(2)). 

3. Sufficient setbacks, lot area, buffers and other 

safeguards are being provided (MSB 17.60.100(B)(3)). 

4. The applicant has met all of the requirements of this 

chapter (MSB 17.60.100(B)(4)). 

5. The proposed use will not negatively affect other 

properties due to factors such as noise and odor (MSB 

17.60.150(A)(1)). 

6. Measures are in place to reduce negative affects upon 

adjacent properties (MSB 17.60.150(A)(2)(a-c)). 

7. The proposed use is compatible with the character of 

the surrounding area (MSB 17.60.150(A)(3)). 

8. The proposed use is more than 1,000 feet away from any 

school grounds (MSB 17.60.150(B)(1)). 

9. Documentation demonstrating all applicable licenses 

pertaining to 3 AAC 306.005 have been obtained (MSB 

17.60150(D)(1)). 
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10. The proposed use is in full compliance with all 

applicable fire code (MSB 17.60.150(D)(2)). 

11. The proposed use is located on a parcel that is 

appropriate for commercial use (MSB 17.60.170(A)(1-

3)). 

12. The proposed use meets the minimum number of parking 

space for retail facilities (MSB 17.60.170(B)). 

13. The proposed use complies with current ADA parking 

space guidelines (MSB 17.60.170(C)). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission finds 

this application does meet the standards of MSB 17.60 and does 

hereby approve the conditional use permit for the operation of a 

marijuana retail facility, with the following conditions: 

1. The owner and/or operator shall comply with all 

applicable state and local regulations. 

2. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the 

description detailed in the application material and 

with the conditions of this permit. An amendment to 

the Conditional Use Permit shall be required prior to 

any expansion of the conditional use.  

3. The operation shall comply with the maximum 

permissible sound level limits allowed, per the 

requirements of MSB 8.52 – Noise, Amplified Sound and 

Vibration. 
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4. The hours of operation shall not exceed 10:00 a.m. – 

10:00 p.m., daily. 

5. Borough staff shall be permitted to enter premises 

subject to this permit to monitor compliance with 

permit requirements. Such access will at minimum, be 

allowed on demand when activity is occurring, and/or 

with prior verbal or written notice, and/or at other 

times as necessary to monitor compliance. Denial of 

access to Borough staff shall be a violation of this 

Conditional Use Permit. 

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission this ___ day of ______, 2022. 

 

 STAFFORD GLASHAN, Chair 

ATTEST  

  

KAROL RIESE, Planning Clerk  

(SEAL) 

 

 

 

 

YES:  

NO:   
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PUBLIC HEARING 

PUBLIC HEARING 

LEGISLATIVE 

Official Streets and Highway Plan Update

Resolution No. PC 22-13
MSB 2022 Official Streets and Highways Plan Update

(Page 179 - 242)

Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 179 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 180 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 181 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 182 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 183 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 184 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 185 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 186 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 187 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 188 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 189 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 190 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 191 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 192 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 193 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 194 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 195 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 196 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 197 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 198 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 199 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 200 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 201 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 202 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 203 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 204 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 205 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 206 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 207 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 208 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 209 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 210 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 211 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 212 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 213 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 214 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 215 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 216 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 217 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 218 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 219 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 220 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 221 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 222 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 223 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 224 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 225 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 226 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 227 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 228 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 229 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 230 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 231 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 232 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 233 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 234 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 235 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 236 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 237 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 238 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 239 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 240 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 241 of 312



Planning Commission Packet - April 18, 2022 
Page 242 of 312



PUBLIC HEARING 

PUBLIC HEARING 

LEGISLATIVE 

Amending MSB 17.05 to exclude the Port 
MacKenzie Special Use District

Resolution No. PC 22-16
Ordinance Amending MSB05 to exclude the Port 

MacKenzie Special Use District
(Pages 243 - 308)
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